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Results are based on telephone interviews conducted May 15-30, 2019 with a random sample of —1,017—adults,
ages 18+, living in all 50 U.S. states and the District of Columbia. For results based on this sample of national
adults, the margin of sampling error is +4 percentage points at the 95% confidence level.

For results based on the sample of -503—national adults in Form A, the margins of sampling error is £5
percentage points.

For results based on the sample of -514—national adults in Form B, the margins of sampling error is £5
percentage points.

For results based on the sample of —-492—Democrats and Democratic-leaning independents, the margin of
sampling error is £6 percentage points.

Interviews are conducted with respondents on landline telephones and cellular phones, with interviews
conducted in Spanish for respondents who are primarily Spanish-speaking. Each sample of national adults
includes a minimum quota of 70% cell phone respondents and 30% landline respondents, with additional
minimum quotas by time zone within region. Landline and cell phone telephone numbers are selected using
random digit dial methods. Gallup obtained sample for this study from Dynata. Landline respondents are
chosen at random within each household on the basis of which member has the next birthday.

Samples are weighted to correct for unequal selection probability, non-response, and double coverage of
landline and cell users in the two sampling frames. They are also weighted to match the national demographics
of gender, age, race, Hispanic ethnicity, education, region, population density, and phone status (cell phone-
only/landline only/both and cell phone mostly). Demographic weighting targets are based on the March 2018
Current Population Survey figures for the aged 18 and older U.S. population. Phone status targets are based on
the January-June 2018 National Health Interview Survey. Population density targets are based on the 2010
census. All reported margins of sampling error include the computed design effects for weighting.

In addition to sampling error, question wording and practical difficulties in conducting surveys can introduce
error or bias into the findings of public opinion polls. For questions about how this survey was conducted,
please contact galluphelp@gallup.com.



mailto:galluphelp@gallup.com

Turning to something else,

17. In terms of policies governing public restrooms, do you think these policies should — [ROTATED: require
transgender individuals to use the restroom that corresponds with their birth gender (or should these
policies) allow transgender individuals to use the restroom that corresponds with their gender identity]?

Birth gender Gender identity No opinion
2019 May 15-30 51 44 5
2017 May 3-7 48 45 7
2016 May 4-8 50 40 10
18. More generally, in large public places such as malls, stadiums and airports, do you think there should be —

— [ROTATED: separate bathrooms for men and women, (or should there be) unisex bathrooms that can be
used by all genders]?

Separate bathrooms Unisex bathrooms No opinion
2019 May 15-30 68 30 2

19. Do you favor or oppose allowing openly transgender men and women to serve in the military?
Favor Oppose No opinion

2019 May 15-30 71 26 2
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QN17: Public Restroom Policies BY Total + Gender + Race | + Age + Education + Party I.D. + Ideology

Gender Race | Age Education Party I.D. Ideology
Non- College Some HS Grad Republic Indepen Democr Conserv Moderat
Total Male  Female White white 18-34 35-54 55+ Grad College orless an dent at ative e Liberal
Total Unweighted n 1017 544 473 743 251 230 265 507 452 345 210 286 429 290 370 349 259
Weighted n 1017 497 520 670 325 305 301 392 326 290 394 270 456 280 343 362 262
Require transgender 520 302 218 361 149 133 167 206 125 151 240 210 228 76 260 159 72

individuals to use the
restroom that corresponds
with their birth gender (or

- 51% 61% 42% 54% 46% 44% 56% 53% 38% 52% 61% 78% 50% 27% 76% 44% 27%
should these policies)

Allow transgender 448 174 274 279 161 163 125 158 179 128 139 48 209 186 71 176 183
individuals to use the
restroom that corresponds
with their gender identity (or

- 44% 35% 53% 42% 49% 53% 42% 40% 55% 44% 35% 18% 46% 66% 21% 49% 70%
should these policies)

(DK)/(Refused) 49 21 28 30 15 9 9 27 21 11 15 12 18 18 13 26 7
5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 3% 7% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 7% 3%
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QN18: Public Restroom Policies in Large Places BY Total + Gender + Race | + Age + Education + Party I.D. + Ideology

Gender Race | Age Education Party I.D. Ideology
Non- College Some HS Grad Republic Indepen Democr Conserv Moderat
Total Male  Female White white 18-34 35-54 55+ Grad  College orless an dent at ative e Liberal
Total Unweighted n 1017 544 473 743 251 230 265 507 452 345 210 286 429 290 370 349 259
Weighted n 1017 497 520 670 325 305 301 392 326 290 394 270 456 280 343 362 262
Separate bathrooms for 691 349 342 452 220 186 201 286 192 187 306 218 307 157 276 253 125
TE & women, (or 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, () 0, 0 0 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
should there be) 68% 70% 66% 67% 68% 61% 67% 73% 59% 65% 78% 81% 67% 56% 80% 70% 48%
Unisex bathrooms that can 307 138 169 208 95 118 89 98 125 96 83 49 140 115 63 106 130
be used byall genders, (or
shouldithere be) 30%  28%  32%  31%  29%  39%  30%  25%  38%  33%  21%  18%  31%  41%  18%  29%  49%
(DK)/(Refused) 20 11 9 10 9 2 10 8 8 6 5 3 9 8 5 3 7
2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3%
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QN19: Transgenders in the Military BY Total + Gender + Race | + Age + Education + Party I.D. + Ideology
Gender Race | Age Education Party I.D. Ideology
Non- College Some HS Grad Republic Indepen Democr Conserv Moderat
Total Male  Female White white 18-34 35-54 55+ Grad College orless an dent at ative e Liberal
Total Unweighted n 1017 544 473 743 251 230 265 507 452 345 210 286 429 290 370 349 259
Weighted n 1017 497 520 670 325 305 301 392 326 290 394 270 456 280 343 362 262
Favor 727 318 408 454 260 252 213 254 241 208 274 117 354 247 171 291 228
71% 64% 79% 68% 80% 82% 71% 65% 74% 72% 69% 43% 78% 88% 50% 80% 87%
Oppose 269 168 101 201 62 46 82 134 77 76 114 143 93 31 163 62 34
26% 34% 20% 30% 19% 15% 27% 34% 24% 26% 29% 53% 20% 11% 47% 17% 13%
(DK)/(Refused) 21 11 10 15 3 8 6 4 8 6 6 10 8 2 10 8 0

2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2%
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